

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 8474/2024

Ajay Raj Singh S/o Atmaram

-----Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Srijana Shresth

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Amit Punia, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GANESH RAM MEENA

Order

27/01/2025

1. The petitioner, by filing this misc. petition has prayed to quash and set aside the FIR No.346/2024, registered at Police Station Dataramgarh, District Sikar for offences under Sections 85 & 80(2) of BNS and consequential proceedings.
2. On consideration of the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner and perusal of the factual report submitted by the learned Public Prosecutor, it has come out that initially the FIR was registered at Police Station Dataramgarh, District Sikar for offences under Sections 85 & 80(2) of BNS. In the First Information Report, the allegations were levelled against Gori Shankar, Ramu Ram, Birdi Devi, Om Prakash, Lal Chand, Parhlad @ Gilu, Seema Devi & Saroj Devi.
3. As per the factual report submitted by the learned Public Prosecutor, the Police after investigation has come to the conclusion that no offences under Section 85 & 80(2) of BNS has been found to be proved against the accused named in the FIR that are Gori Shankar, Ramu Ram, Birdi Devi, Om Prakash, Lal

Chand, Parhlad @ Gilu, Seema Devi & Saroj Devi. It has been mentioned in the factual report that in the investigation the allegations of offence under Section 108 of BNS has been found to be made out against the present petitioner.

4. In view of the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner and the factual report submitted by the learned Public Prosecutor, the matter requires detail consideration as this misc. petition is admitted for hearing.

5. List this matter for hearing on 19.02.2025.

6. In the meantime, no coercive action shall be taken against the accused-petitioner till further orders.

(GANESH RAM MEENA),J